Before beginning assembly, please read these instructions thoroughly.
Anleitung vor Inbetriebnahme aufmerksam lesen!
Veuillez attentivement lire les instructions avant I0Oemploi.
Lea este manual de instrucciones antes de utilizar su modelo
KCFEAMCCORAZE LR BHRAICHYTHICTEBLTIIZEL,

Instruction Manual / Bedienungsanleitung
Manuel d'instructions / Manual de Instrucciones

#AST ERdRERBAE
f N

Index / Inhaltsverzeichnis / Index / Indice / B X
1. Safety Precautions / Sicherheitshinweise

| Pr cautions d'emploi / Consejos de Seguridad / ZEN=HNDEEFE ---------------------mmmnonn 2~5
2. ltemsincluded / Inhalt

/ Contenu de votre valisette / Contenido / £y FRZ ~=-=-======-m=mmm oo 6~8
3. Required Additional / Erforderliches Werkzeug

/ Outils necessaires (non inclus!) / Herramientas necesarias / v fDMIZHELRY ----------------------- 9
4. Glossary of Main Parts / tbersicht der Hauptteile

| Glossaire. / Indice de piezas / ZERDEHF ---------------m--mmmmmmmmm oo 10~12
5. Before Operating / Bevor Sie beginnen

| Avant de commencer. / Antes de rodar / FEfTDEfE ------------------m--mmmmm e 13~15
6. Let's Drive! / Die Inbetriebnahme des Modells

/ Enpiste! / Funcionamiento / EfTSEHEL &S -----------mmmmmmmmm oo 16~20
1. Operating Tips / Hinweise zur Bedienung

/ Conseils d'utilisation. / Consejos pricticos /| EFBETTIZYY ~-----mmmmmmmmmmmmmmm e 21-~22
8. Changing Parts / Der Austausch von Teilen am Modell

|/ Changement de pieces / Cambio de piezas / ZERDAHE ------- == mmmmmm e 23~35
@Exploded View / Explosionszeichnung

| Eclat / Despiece /| SRRl === === === m e e e e 36~38
@Spare Parts / Ersatzteile

| Pieces detachees. / Repuestos / AR T 78— === == === mmmmmmm oo 38
@Trouble Shooting / BHIEMAL + « 1 P-mmmmmmmmmmmmmm s m oo 39
OFEBART A=Y « F T a3V —YDEALX
O, BELTTRHLZADBHEVEHEAE

*Hereby, KYOSHO CORPORATION, declares that this product is in compliance with ~ *Par la pr sente, KYOSHO CORPORATION d clare que cet

the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of Directive 1999/5/EC. quipement est conforme aux exigences essentielles et aux autres
*Hiermit erkiSrt die KYOSHO Corporation, dass dieses Produkt in tbereinstimmung dispositions de la directive 1999/5/CE qui lui sont applicables.
mit der Richtlinie 1999/5/EC ist und ihr in allen relevanten Punkten entspricht. *Por medio de la presente KYOSHO declara que este producto cumple con los

requisitos esenciales y cualesquiera otras disposiciones aplicables o
exigibles de la Directiva 1999/5/CE.

*Specifications are subject to be changed without prior notice! *Technische nderungen sind jederzeit msglich!  *Les sp cifications peuvent changer sans pr avis!

*El fabricante se reserva el derecho de introducir modificaciones en los kits sin previo aviso! XERBEDT=, FELARELTT 2BEAM1HYET.

© 2004 KYOSHO CORPORATION .~ # R B ST i 451 B



SAFETY PRECAUTIONS / Sicherheitshinweise
/ PRECAUTIONS D'EMPLOIS / PRECAUCIONES DE SEGURIDAD / ®£0t-HNIEEE

Please read carefully before assembling and operating your model.

Lesen Sie die Anleitung aufmerksam durch, bevor Sie das Modell in Betrieb nehmen.
Lire attentivement cette notice avant de commencer I'assemblage de votre mod le.
Lea cuidadosamente este manual antes de montar y rodar su modelo.

HI T - ETDRICHT BFA LS,

WARNING! :This symbol indicates where caution is essential to avoid injury to yourself or others.
ACHTUNG! :Dieses Symbol warnt vor Verletzungen!
ATTENTION! :Ce symbole vous indique un danger physique ventuel

AVISO! :Este signo le indica cuando hay que prestar especial atenci—n para evitar da—os a
personas y propiedades.

BET—)  ERCRRCEACHENRET SRS HIRBETLET,

PROHIBITED :This symbol points out actions that you should NOT do to avoid possible damage or accidents.
BITTE NIEMALS :Dieses Symbol wamnt vor Handlungen, die das Produkt beschSdigen kinnen!

NE PAS FAIRE :Ce symbole vous informe de ce que "VOUS NE DEVEZ PAS FAIRE".

PROHIBIDO :Este signo le indica acciones que NO debe realizar para evitar posibles accidentes.

ZFitv—Y BHOCHEBEORREEGL=H, Lo TRHWFHENWIEERLET,

JAN

@First-time builders should seek the advice of experienced modellers before beginning assembly and if they do not
fully understand any part of the construction.

@Befolgen Sie exakt die Anweisungen in dieser Anleitung. ~

@Sivous tes d butant dans le mod le r duit, prenez conseils aupr s de mod listes confirm s afin dOutiliser votre
mod le dans des conditions optimales.

@Los modelistas sin experiencia deben pedir consejo a expertos antes de rodar.

O DEMIBIVMEREERIBT DL IR SN TVET, HATITFENLGAF, BRERCHSTVLBIAILTF

INA REZITHERICHITTLESL,

@Assemble this kit only in places out of childrenOs reach!

@Nicht in KinderhSnde gelangen lassen.

@Assemblez ce kit en dehors de la port e de jeunes enfants!

@Realice el montaje fuera del alcance de menores .

ONESVERZNHEDT, ML THEEIYHRDOFNE ENEVATRTEIE>TLESLY,

@Take enough safety precautions prior to operating this model. You are responsible for this modelOs assembly and safe
operation!

@Lassen Sie das Modell niemals guf sffentlichen Stra§en fahren.

@Prenez des pr cautions lors de IOutilisation. Vous seul tes responsable des volutions de votre mod le. La soci t
KYQSHO ou son distributeur ne peuvent en aucun cas tre tenus responsables des accidents pouvant survenir lors
de IOutilisation de ce mod le!

@Tome las precauciones necesarias antes de empezar. Usted es el responsable del montaje y funcionamiento seguro
de este modelo.

OFNLTELUEAE, F—DFREEZATKELZHEAL THD, BEEZL-TEELALEEL,

@ This model is not a toy. It is designed for users over 14 years of age.
@ Dieses Modell ist kein Spielzeug, geeignet fYr Modellsportler ab 14 Jahren.

@ CE MODELE N'EST PAS UN JOUET. IL EST DESTINE AUX ENFANTS DE PLUS DE 14 ANS.
Ce mod le est destin " une utilisation exclusive en int rieur. Sa puissance n'est pas suffisante pour
interf rer avec d'autres fr quences.

@ Este modelo no es un juguete. Ha sido dise—ado para ser utilizado por mayores de 14 a—os.
O DEMINMMFULERRICEIHLTES . METRBHY FH A

+ The product you have purchased is powered by a rechargeable battery. The battery is recyclable. At the end of its useful life, under various national /

@ state and local laws, it may be illegal to dispose of this battery into the municipal waste stream. Check with your local solid waste officials for details in
your area for recycling options or proper disposal.
% - Dieses Modell wird von einem Nickel-Cadmium Akkumulator betrieben. Er ist wieder aufladbar. Entsorgen Sie einen verbrauchten Akku fachgerecht
an entsprechender Stelle.

+ Ce mod le est aliment par un accu Ni-Cad. Il est rechergeable. Notez quO" la fin de sa vie utile, IOaccu doit tre trait comme d chet apart
- Este kit utiliza una bateria NiCd recargable, la cual es reciclable. No la arroje a la basura. Devuelvala a la tienda donde la adquirio cuando se estropee.
FREIZH SN TY -, BEGEREFILOICEELAVTY YA IUBABABHEL LS,

Ni-Cd Ni-MH

2



As the product includes small and sharp parts, assemble and
store this product only in places out of the reach of children.
Nicht in KinderhSnde gelangen lassen!
L'assemblage de votre MINI-Z RACER doit tre fait * I' cart des jeunes enfants.
Garder hors de port des enfants les pi ces de votre MINI-Z RACER.
Este modelo deber ser guardado fuera del alcance de los ni-os.
INSTEERGR O, ENSEEEAHYETOT, +EREL TS,
Flz. NEUBFHROVDEFTOEE - REESFTLEEL,

Never disassemble the polarity required for installation.

This may lead to damage and leakage.
Batterien / Akkus nicht verpolt einsetzen!
Ne jamais ouvrir les batteries ou inverser les connecteurs sous

peine de court-circuit pouvant entra’ner de s rieux dommages.
Nunca intente desmontar ni modificar baterias ya que podria sufrir un accidente.
BHSHEENEMEEAL, B - HBTERCLAVTILZED,
RBOWERORRA LY KEBKRTT .

Do not store this model in a high-temperature/humidity area or in
direct sunlight.

Modell nicht direkter Sonneneinstrahlung aussetzen!
Ne pas exposer votre MINI-Z RACER " I'humidit ou une source
de chaleur trop importante.
Guarde su modelo en un lugar alejado de fuentes de calor
o humedad.
WIECHE., ZREORRELL-0FER - ZREOGBHATO
EHRERXLAENTLLESL,

Cutters, shrars and screwdrivers need careful handling.
Vorsicht im Umgang mit Werkzeug!
Utiliser avec pr caution cutters, ciseaux, tournevis ou poin ons

dans les phases de montage ou d'entretien de votre
MINI-Z RACER.

Maneje todas las herramientas con mucha precauci—n,
especialmente los cutters y destornilladores.

THOBARHYETOTHYZ—POZy/R—, FIAN—HED

TEOMYFZWNIEF+HSEFELTLLESLY,

As the front end of the antenna may be dangerous, do not aim
it toward faces.

Vorsicht mit der Antennenspitze, Verletzungsgefahr!
Faire attention " ce que I'antenne de votre radio ne blesse personne.
Tenga cuidado con la antena de la emisora.

ToTFTDEGTTHEST BBRANHY FT . BISHEFRY.
RUBLEY LAVWTLEED,




SAFETY PRECAUTIONS / Sicherheitshinweise

I PRECAUTIONS D'EMPLOIS / PRECAUCIONES DE SEGURIDAD / 20 1-HN0EE

3

When not using the model, always switch off the receiver and
transmitter. Furthermore, disconnect the batteries and remove
them from the model and the transmitter. The batteries might
otherwise overheat or leak and damage your model.

Nach dem Fahrbetrieb die Batterien / Akkus aus Sender und
Modell entfernen!

Lorsque vous n'utilisez plus votre MINI-Z RACER teindre le
r cepteur puis le I' metteur. Retirer ensuite les batteries de votre
radio et de votre MINI-Z RACER puis les entreposer " I' cart des
enfants et de toutes sources de chaleur ou d'humidit .

Cuando no vaya a utilizar el modelo, desconecte el receptor y la
emisora. Desconecte tambien la bater’a y retirela del modelo,
retire las bater'as de la emisora.

ETROETSEHVREIBTERRSM Y FEOFFICL, $RTOEBENLT
CEEV, BEELERORER - ARNGEORIRNHY ET,

Always turn the power switch OFF when removing the body.

Do not touch the circuit board or battery terminals.

Modell ausschalten, bevor die Karosserie entfernt wird. Teile der
Elektronik nicht mit den Fingern berYhren.

Toujours mettre l'interrupteur en position "OFF" lorsque vous retirez la carrosserie.
Ne jamais toucher le circuit imprim ou les connections batteries.

Desconecte siempre el interruptor y retire las bater’as al desmontar la
carrocer'a. Nunca toque el circuito el ctrico ni los terminales de la bater’a.
RT 4 ENTEHEIRTERRASA v FEOFFICLTLZEL,
EIROIRFICiN S & XKERBKRTY .

Do not touch moving gears. They can cause injury.
Nicht wShrend des Betriebs in das Getriebe fassen - Verletzungsgefahr! {
Ne jamais toucher les pi ces en mouvement !

w

Nunca toque las piezas mectnicas m—viles ya que podr'an causarle da—os.

TADBENAHY EFTOTXFYEDOEEES IS
BYFERFSERVTLLESY,

Do not operate the model on public roads, in crowded places
or near infants. It may cause accidents or Injury.

Lassen Sie das Modell niemals auf sffentlichen Stra§en fahren.
Utiliser votre MINI-Z RACER " I cart du public et de la circulation automobile.
No ruede su modelo en calles ni carreteras, lugares donde se
congregue gente, parques, etc.
BHOESTLAHAPHRMESICVDEFT. ACHTEETSEBNTIEEL,
EHOFRRAELYEKRTT .




During and after operation, the motor and batteries will be hot.
Do not touch them until they have had time to cool down.

Der Motor und die Batterien erwSrmen sich beim Betrieb des

Modells - Teile nicht berYhren!

Pendant et apr s utilisation, le moteur et les batteries chauffent.

Laisser refroidir avant toutes manipulations.

Durante y despu s del funcionamiento, el motor y las bater'as se calientan.
No los toque hasta que se hayan enfriado.
ETHRPETREILZEHMLCE—F—DEBRTLIEDAHYET,
BIRTIDTHAAZATHLMBEIITL TS,

Please do not operate on the same band (frequency) as other models close
by as loss of cotrol will result.

Sprechen Sie Ihre Frequenzen mit anderen Piloten ab!

Toujours se renseigner sur les fr quences radios utiliser par les autres
utilisateurs afin d' viter tout incident.

Asegcerese siempre antes de rodar que ningun otro modelista este utilizando la misma
frecuencia que usted ya que las ondas podrian causar interferencias perdiendo el
control de su modelo y causando un serio accidente.

LAY R (AEH) OEDEL TEETIEHEVTLEEN,

a2 FO—LFRETREDRAEICHAYFES,

Do NOT run your car in sandy, dusty, or wet conditions, or on thick/soft
carpet. Such surfaces can damage its operating parts.

Das Modell niemals auf sandigen, staubigen oder nassen Pisten, sowie
dicken Teppichen betreiben - BeschSdigungsgefahr der Antriebs- und
Elektronikteile.

Ne jamais utiliser votre mod le dans du sable, de la poussi re, sur une surface
humide ou une moquette trop paisse ou trop souple.

NO ruede su modelo en terrenos arenosos, polvorientos ni hcemedos ni en moqueta
muy dura — muy blanda ya que podr’an resultar da—ados algunos componentes.
BRRay, KOLE->TWAF. ERORV LY FFATEETSERNT LIV, BBRORREAY

i)
N DA
R

9

Do NOT use water, alcohol, or thinner to clean your car's body.

Simply wipe it down with a clean, soft cloth.

Verwenden Sie niemals scharfe L§sungsmittel zur Reinigung lhres Modells!
Ne jamais utiliser d'eau, d'alcool ou de diluant pour nettoyer votre carrosserie.
Utiliser simplement un chiffon sec.

Nunca utilice agua, alcohol ni otros productos abrasivos para limpiar la carrocer’a.
Utilice un pa—o suave y limpio.

AT DBFNIEEHEMBBECL TS, KPP UF—-
FILA—LTIREFITHEDENTLEE,

Do NOT install any option parts not made by Kyosho for this model.

To avoid causing irreparable damage, do NOT attempt any modifications.
Verwenden Sie aus GrYnden der Produkthaftung ausschlie§lich Original
KYOSHO Tuning- und Ersatzteile!

Ne jamais utiliser d'autres options que celles fabriqu es par Kyosho.

Vous risquerez d'endommager irr m diablement votre mod le et aucune
garantie ne serait possible.

NO instale ninguna pieza opcional que no sea fabricada por Kyosho.

Para evitar da—os irreparables, NUNCA intente realizar ninguna modificaci—n.

MEA TS 3V =Y UNOMARHPERDRER LANTLES N, BEOREELY ET,

5




ITEM INCLUDED / Inhalt
/ CONTENU DE VOTRE VALISETTE / Contenido / v AR

There are three types of the Mini-Z Racer MR-015 chassis so it can fit a
wide variety of body styles. Please check the chassis type included with
the set you buy. (The chassis type is indicated on the outside of the box).

Es gibt drei verschiedene Typen des MR-015 Chassis, um ein breites Spektrum an
Karosserien abdecken zu koennen. Vergewissern Sie sich, welchen Chassistyp Sie
besitzen, der Chassistyp ist auf der Aussenseite der Verpackung angegeben.

Le ch%.ssis MR-015 permet 3 types d'empattement diff rents permettant ainsi d'adapter une grande vari t
de nouvelles carrosseries. Le type du ch%.ssis est indiqu sur chaque boite.

Hay disponibles tres tipos diferentes de chasis para el Mini-Z Racer MR-015
para poder instalarles una gran variedad de carrocerias. Por favor compruebe
el tipo de chasis incluido con su modelo. (El modelo de chasis esta indicado
en el exterior de la carroceria).

Sz YL—H—MR-0152 Y —XIE, BELGRT 4N\ I—2 3 VITRET S-8IC

3DV X =R AL TR TWET, BEVLEFEWV =Y FMFET L v —

RATH RSV, (v =34 FENr—DICRBBESATVET, )

Chassis Type / Chassis-Typ / Type de ch%ossis /
Tipos de Chasis / v ¥—4 4 7

Type MM/ Typ MM Type RM/ Typ RM
/ Type MM / Tipo MM / W% « & / Type RM / Tipo RM / RM% oA &

Type RML / Typ RML
/ Type RML / Tipo RML / RML%Z « &




All Chassis Types / Alle Chassis-Typen / Tous les types de ch%ossis /|
Para todos los chasis / &< v —% 4 THE

*PERFEX KT-5 Transmitter
(Controller)

*Perfex Fernsteuerung KT-5 (7

*PERFEX KT-5 Radiocommande /=
2 voies

*Emisora PERFEX KT-5

*PERFEX KT-5 i£{S#%
(arvra—3-)

*Receiver Antenna
*EmpfSngerantenne
*Antenne de r ception
*Antena receptor
BETUTF

*Transmitter Antenna
*Senderantenne
*Antenne radio
*Antena emisora
EERAT TS

*Mini-z Racer
* E =y “J l/_-lj—_

*Body is included.
*Karosserie ist enthalten
*Carrosserie incluse.
*Carroceria incluida
KEEWVLIFTEN:
RTE4HBHELET &

*Battery Holder
*Akkuhalterung
*Support de batterie
*Soporte baterias
Iy T Y =LA —

*Pinion Gear Set

(for replacement)
*Ersatz-ZahnrSder
*Kit de pignon moteur

*Wheel Nut (Spare)
*Radmutter

*ECROU DE ROUES
*Tuerca rueda (repuesto)

*Engranajes suplementarios
TMAE=F U XYEY b

RA—ILF Y b (ART)

*Suspension Limiter *C-Ring (Spare) *Screw Set
*Federwegsbegrenzer *C-Ring *Schraubensatz \\
*BAGUE DE REGLAGE *CLIPSENC *Visserie
DE GARDE AU SOL *Clip-C (repuesto) *Tornillos
*Limitador suspension CY g (ART) EREy b &

HR)IyE—

*Wheel Wrench
“MutternschlVYssel
*CLE DE ROUES
*Llave ruedas
RA—ILLUTF

*Pinion & C-Ring Tool
*Montagewerkzeug

*CLE DE PIGNONS & CLIPSEN C
*Herramienta pifiones y Clip-C
Bzt vty v IAY—IL

N




ITEM INCLUDED / Inhalt
/ CONTENU DE VOTRE VALISETTE / Contenido / v AR

Type MM / Typ MM
/ Type MM / Tipo MM / M4 « &

*Motor Guide Set *Rear Shock Stay Set

*Motorhalterung *Daempferbruecke, hinten
*CALES DE SUPPORT MOTEUR *Kit support amortisseur arri re
*Soportes motor *Soportes Amortiguacion Trasera

YE—S—HA Fey b R EUNR—RTF—EY b+

Type RM/ Typ RM
/ Type RM/TipoRM / RM% 1 T

*Spacer Set “Rear Shock Stay (2-type)
*Satz Spacer *DSmpferbrYcke, hinten

*Kit d'espacement @ *Support d'amortisseur arri re.
*Espaciadores *Soporte amortiguadores trasero
FAR—H—t vy b+ YN HE =R T— (258)
Type RML / Typ RML

/ Type RML / Tipo RML / RIL% 1 =

*Spacer Set *Rear Shock Set

*Satz Spacer *Sto§dSmpfer, hinten

*Kit d'espacement ﬁ *Contenu de I'amortisseur arri re
*Espaciadores *Set Amortiguacion trasera
FAR—HY—t Y + X FoR—ty b+




)

*A Phillips Screwdriver (Precision type or a small sized)
*Kreuzschlitzschraubendreher

*Tournevis cruciforme (petit modéle)

*Destornillador Phillips

DREBERSAN—D DS/ 3— ()

*Cutter/X-Acto Knife
*Bastelmesser

*Cutter 7 777777 Wi
*Cutter
hys—

Required Additional /Erforderliches Werkzeug
/ OUTILS NECESSAIRES (NON INCLUS!) / Herramientas necesarias / v kDb E 44

*Nippers
*Seitenschneider
*Pince coupante
*Alicates cortacables
*TowyN—

*4-AAA sized Alkaline Dry Batteries or UM-4 sized
NiMH (Nickel-Metal Hydride) Batteries 4 pieces

*4 St. AAA Trockenbatterien oder UM-4 NiMH Akkus

*4 batteries de type type R3 pour votre MINI-Z RACER

*4 UM-4 Alcalinas * UM-4 NiMH

HAT LA BRI

BABIZ 7 VKRN T — oo EES

AAA
UM-4
B4z

x4

*AA Alkaline Dry Batteries 8 pieces

*8 St. AA Trockenbatterien

*8 batteries de type R6 pour votre radiocommande
*8 Baterias Secas UM-3

BB B 8%

AA
UM-3
L REiv)

=<8

Do not use any damaged batteries.

Keine beschadigten Akkus verwenden!

Ne pas utiliser de batteries endommagées
No utilice nunca baterias en mal estado
AN—DBENTNHEMOEEDES B E
FETEDLELTLESLY,

Damaged
beschadigt
Endommagées
Estropeada
hN—DN




GLOSSARY OF MAIN PARTS / tbersicht der Hauptteile

/ GLOSSAIRE / INDICE DE PIEZAS | & D&

0 Transmitter Antenna / Senderantenne

/ L'antenne radio / Antena

I EEWRAT oTF

To transmit radio waves

Zur Abstrahlung der Sendeleistung

Permet I' mission des commandes vers le r cepteurs
Emite las ondas

BERERELET,

9 Power Switch / Schalter

/ Int rupteur ON/OFF / Interruptor
| ERAAYF

To switch ON/OFF the Power

Ein- / Ausschalter fYr Sender

Permet d' teindre et d'allumer votre radio

Conecta y desconecta la emisora
EIROON, OFF&Z LEY,

9 Steering Wheel / Lenkrad

/ Volant de direction / Volante

| RTFT7YTHRA—IL

To control steering right/left directions

Zur Steuerung der Lenkung,

Permet le contr™|e de direction
droite/gauche de votre mod le.

Permite controlar la direcci—n

EAQar bO—LELET,

e Throttle Trigger / Gashebel

| Gachette de gaz/ frein / Gatillo de Gas
/2By ML kY H—

To control forward speed and reverse speed.

Zur Steuerung des Elektromotors

Permet le contr™Ile de la vitesse (avant/arri re)
Permite controlar la velocidad y marcha atrfs

B - EOIU FO—LELET,

@ Steering Trim / Trimmung fYr Lenkung

/ Trim de direction / Trim Direcci—n

[ RTTF7VUT MY L

To precisely adjust the neutral position

Zur Justierung der Neutrallage

Permet d'ajuster avec pr cision la position du neutre
Permite un ajuste mis preciso del punto neutral
Za— FINEBEOWAEELET,

Transmitter / Sender / Radiocommande / Emisora / %/

@ Throttle Trim / Trimmung f¥r Gas
/ Trim de gaz / frein / Trim Gas
[ZA8y MLEY L
To precisely adjust the neutral position
Zur Justierung der Neutrallage
Permet d'ajuster avec pr cision la position du neutre
Permite un ajuste mas preciso del punto neutral
Za—rINEBEOWRAEELET,

@ LED Indicator / LED Anzeige
/ Indicateur de batterie / Indicador LED
ILEDA ol —4 —

This shows you remaining amount of the battery
capacity with the Power Switch turned ON.
Anzeige der Spannung des Senderakkus,
A=voll; B=halb entladen; C=leer,
Betrieb einstellen Akkus laden!
L'indicateur de batterie vous informe sur I' tat de charge
de vos piles ou batteries.
Indica el estado de carga de las baterias cuando la
emisora esta conectada.

BRRAA v FH ONDBIC. BHOKEERRLES .

@ Steering D/R Adjuster / Dual Rate fYr Lenkung
/ Dual Rate / Dual Rate direccion
I RATT7YIDRTO¥RE—
To adjust Steering Angle
Zur Justierung des maximalen Lenkausschlags
Permet d'ajuster le d battement de la direction
Permite ajustar el angulo de la direcci—n
RTFTIVITDRAETHAELES,

9 Crystal for Transmitter / Quarz
/ Quartz / Cristal emisora
1A EHWAY VRE L
To replace Crystal for changing Radio Frequency
Steckquarz zur Bestimmung der Sendefrequenz
D termine la fr quence d' mission et de r ception de

votre radio.

Puede cambiarse para variar la frecuencia

BRBDEREET HEEITRBLET,

@ Neutral Position Adjuster / Justierung f¥r Neutrallage
R glage du neutre / Ajuste de la posicion neutral
[Za— RS VTOYRE—

(Not operative)

(nicht verfYgbar bei diesem GerSt)
(Ne pas utiliser)

(No operativo)

BELEEA)

AN

For operating Mini-Z Racer, be sure to use the transmitter
included with this product. Do not use the other transmitters.

Verwenden Sie ausschlie§lich die beiliegende Fernsteuerung
zur Steuerung des Mini-Z Racers.

Utiliser votre MINI-Z RACER uniquement avec la radio fournie
dans la valisette.

Utilice siempre la emisora incluida con su Mini-Z Racer.
No intente utilizar otro tipo de emisora.

AROZERUNMECERICENEE A,

10



Type MM / Typ MM / Type MM / Tipo MM / W4 1 =

Power Unit
Antriebseinheit
Unit de propulsion
Tren trasero
NJ—a1=y bk

Reifen, hinten
Neumitico trasero

Rear Tire
Pneu arri re

IR PE

Battery Holder
Akkuhalterung
Support de batterie
Soporte baterias
Ny TY—RILE—

™~

Chassis
Das Chassis

Pneu avant
Neumttico delantero
A=A R ¢

Front Tire
Reifen, vorn

Power Switch

Schalter

Int rupteur ON/OFF

Interruptor

BRRAA VT

Crystal for Receiver
EmpfSngerquarz
Quartz d'r cepteur
Cristal receptor

=

R VRS

]

11



GLOSSARY OF MAIN PARTS / tbersicht der Hauptteile
/ GLOSSAIRE / INDICE DE PIEZAS / & &M £ Fr§

Type RM/ Typ RM

/ Type RM/Tipo RM / RM%Z 1 &

Type RML / Typ RML
/ Type RML / Tipo RML / RILZ 4 &

Power Unit
Antriebseinheit Pow_er Un_it )
Rear Shock Rear Tire Unit de propulsion Gntltrledbselnhellt i
Sto§dSmpfer, hinten N " Tren trasero Ti nit de propulsion
Amortisseur arri re Reifen, hinten ¢ 5 = ggﬁén Irheinten Tren trasero Motor
Amortiguador trasero neu arire Motor N RJ—a=wy b
i Pneu arri re Motor
A — Neumitico trasero Motor !
- yxa4x Neumditico trasero Moteur
Moteur )
Front Tire R P Motor
Front Tire Motor Reifen, vorn E—2—
Reifen, vorn T8 Pneu avant P
Pneu avant Neumttico delantero 7
Neumitico delantero
A= R e d

Battery Holder Battery Holder

Akkuhalterung Akkuhalterung
Support de batterie Support de batterie
Chassis Soporte baterias Chassis Soporte baterias
Das Chassis Ny T =R — Das Chassis Ny T —HRILE—
Chassis Chassis
Chasis Chasis
v o— Sy —

Power Switch
Schalter

Int rupteur ON/OFF
Interruptor

BRRAAYF

Crystal for Receiver
EmpfSngerquarz
Quartz d'r cepteur
Cristal receptor

SERAI VREL

12



BEFORE OPERATING / BEVOR SIE BEGINNEN
/ AVANT DE COMMENCER. / ANTES DE RODAR / EfTD#{#
Installation of Antenna / Montage der Antenne

/ Installation de I'antenne / Instalaciéon de la antena Transmitter Antenna
/ %1%*%% 7 Qﬁ'j’ﬂyﬁ'ﬁ' ﬂ/ Senderantenne
ab

Antenne d'émission
Antena emisora

U EEWET 7T

Loading Battery / DasLaden der Akkus
/ Batteries radio / Instalacion de las baterias

| BDANE ) .

AA Alkaline Dry Batteries 8 pieces
8 St. AA Trockenbatterien

8 batteries de type R6 pour
votre radiocommande

8 Baterias Secas UM-3

HOW B 8K

P> Note the direction.
Einbaurichtung beachten.
Notez le sens.
Fijese en el dibujo.
R EITER,

Assembly of Chassis / Die Montage des Chassis gﬂgzz:z
/ MONTAGE DU CHASSIS / Montaje del Chasis Chassis
| % —DHMT Chasis
2

-

Body
Karosserie
Carrosserie
Carroceria
RTF 1




BEFORE OPERATING / BEVOR SIE BEGINNEN
/ AVANT DE COMMENCER. / ANTES DE RODAR / 470 %1

4 2 x 6mm TP Screw 2mm Washer )
- LK Treibschraube Scheibe
Vis TP 2x6mm Rondelle 2mm Receiver Antenna
Tornillo 2x6mm TP Arandela 2mm EmpfSngerantenne
TPEX 7777777777 ; @ '7J/‘V— 77777777 ] Antenne de r ception
@ Antena receptor
RETUTTH

(>Install the receiver antenna as illustrated.
EmpfSngerantenne montieren, wie dargestellt. ™~
Monter I'antenne comme illustr .

Instale la antena tal y como indica el dibujo.
ZET7UTFHIEIROMEIZERY 215, = Caution.

Do not screw-in too much.

) )

Receiver Antenna / EmpfSngerantenne

Antenne de r ception / Antena receptor / 257 VT 2x6mm Achtung, )
\g Schraube nicht zu stark anziehen!

Attention!
Ne pas visser excessivement.

2mm \@ Cuidado-No apretar
o

demasiado.
EADLHTEICEER.

Antenna Cord
Antennenkabel
Fil d'antenne
Cable antena
FoTFHa—F

*Same for all chassis types.

*Fuer alle Chassis-Typen

*ldentique " tous les ch%ossis.

*Igual en todos los tipos de chasis

XA TR MMEMME A TTEH,
RM/RML% 4 7L RFEH#TY,

14



. %k AAA Batteries, Notice the polarity to be installed.
Loadmg Battery / DasLaden der Akkus AAA Batterien / Akkus, auf korrekte Polung achten!

/ Batteries radio / Instalaci—n de las baterias  Placer les batteries en respectant les polarités.

[EER Bateras UM-4, respete la polaridad
[ BROANT B4TLH ) EB 4F)

Battery Holder
Akkuhalterung
Support de batterie
Soporte bater'as
Ny Tl —HLE—

*Same for all chassis types.

*Fuer alle Chassis-Typen
*ldentique " tous les ch%.ssis.
*Igual en todos los tipos de chasis
XA SR MIMME A TTT A,
RM/RML% 1 F3E#TT,

Battery Holder
Akkuhalterung
Support de batterie
Soporte bateras
NyTY—RLF—

(.To remove Battery Holder. | @To attach Battery Holder. B If it is not easy to remove the battery )
Halterung abziehen,um | Halterung aufschieben, um holder, try with a flat blade screwdriver.
die Zellen zu entfernen die Zellen einzubauen Akkuhalterung ggf. mit einem Schraubendreher
Pour retirer les Pour fixer le anheben und abziehen
batteries Support. support batterie. Utiliser un tournevis plat pour ouvrir le
Para desmontar el Para colocar el support batterie
soporte de bater'as soporte de bater'as Si no puede desmontar el soporte, utilice

|
|
|
|
|
mysL ‘ : WY T un destornillador plano
|
|
|
|
|
|

HLIZKWMERIE, Y4 TRAD
3 -»> -
§

R34 R—REERVS,
Body Mounting / Die Karosseriehalterung
/ Support carrosserie / Montaje de la carrocer'a

| RT « DEAT

Chassis
Chassis
Chassis
Chasis
U —

7

V@Carefully spread the sides of the

body over the chassis mounts.

Body K Karosserie vorsichtig Yber das Chassis ziehen
Karosserie Ecarter avec pr caution les c™t s de
Carrosserie la carrosserie pour fixer le chassis.
Carrocera Abra suavemente con los dedos

RT 4 RT 1 ZHTET2




LET'S DRIVE! / DIE INBETRIEBNAHME DES MODELLS

/EN PISTE ! / FUNCIONAMIENTO. / EfTEE€FEL &5

Turn the Power Switch ON. / Modell einschalten
/ Mettre l'interrupteur en position "ON". / Interruptores

. ) 3 Chassis (Switch)

| BROANTS 2 Transmitter (Switch) mmr Schalter fYr Modell

@ Schalter fYr Fernsteuerung Chassis
‘ Antenna ] Radiocommande Chasis (Interruptor) Conectar

-r 22:2222 Emisora (Interruptor) Conectar BRDBRRA v FEANS.

Antena EEROBRRM vFEAND,

ToTT%®

0T,

Always turn the transmitter's power switch ON first!
Schalten Sie zuerst den Sender ein!
A Toujours allumer la radiocommande en premier !
Siempre conecte el interruptor de la emisora en primer lugar.
BREVNDEERIDTEEEALRS Y FEANRTLIEZE,

Bringing the Car to a Complete Stop / Die Neutrallage der Gasfunktion
/ Mettre la voiture ~ I'arr t total. / Para que el modelo no avance.

| BRER2ICELESED

» Move the throttle trigger to Neutral position. Then, adjust the throttle trim until the car comes to a complete stop.
Continue adjusting the throttle trim until the car makes no sound.
Senderhebel fYr die Gasfunktion auf neutral stellen. Mit der Trimmung das Gas so justieren, da§ der Motor vsllig ruhig ist
Placer la commande de gaz au neutre. Ajuster le trim de gaz jusqu'” ce que la voiture soit totalement " I'arr t.
Continuer d'ajuster le trim jusqu'” ce que vous n'entendiez plus le ronronnement du moteur.
Coloque el gatillo de gas en la posici—n neutral. Ahora ajuste el trim de gas hasta que el modelo no se mueva.
Contincee con el ajuste hasta que no emita ruido ninguno.

2Oy MUY H—ZFRILICREE, ERNLEFESELSXO0Y MLEYLZERILTRAELETS ., ERLNLELH
TWAKRRFESICHELET,

7 G
mﬁ%
- O3
J
k F/ SR MIN _ MAX
v = TH.TRIM || ST.D/R
v Neutral \ =
@ neutral = KT-5 TUNING PANEL
' Neutre
Posici—n Neutral
3z

Throttle Trim / Trimmung fYr Gas
/ Trim de gaz / frein / Trim Gas
173 = DR |7 PN

Throttle Trigger / Gashebel
/ Gachette de gaz / frein / Gatillo de Gas
/2By ML Y H—

16



How to Control Your Model. / Die Steuerung des Modells
/ Comment piloter votre mod le. / Manejo del modelo.
| 4D L=

Steering Wheel / Lenkrad
/ Volant de direction / Volante
|RTFTYTHRA—)L

» Basic Controls
Die Lenkung
Fonctions | mentaires
Controles bisicos.

EXHGEREHDO LN =TT,

Raise the tires off the ground and check
that all controls are responding.
Modell vom Boden anheben und alle
Funktionen YberprYfen.

Sans que la voiture touche le sol, v rifier
le bon fonctionnement de la direction.
Levante las ruedas del suelo y compruebe
que la direcci—n responde correctamente.

ETOIAVEFNERETRELHEERAL THEEL,

O

Neutral

neutral
Left Neutre Right
links Posici—n Neutral rechts
Gauche ==k Droite
lzquierda 10 Derecha
zr oY | Yo #H
=
..... ..-..
Right Left Right Left
rechts links rechts links
Droite Gauche Droite Gauche
Derecha Izquierda Derecha Izquierda
a =4 i
Y /\\ R/
\ Q) /
? @Oo oO© \
\ Q) - i © \
\\F o A\
& i
REE

2 Throttle Trigger / Gashebel
- / Gachette de gaz / frein / Gatillo de Gas
/28y ML Y H—

Brake
Bremse
Frein.
Freno

JL—*

Rgver%e
Forward ' rYckwSrts
vorwSrts Arrire
Avant Neutral / wal Marcha atrts
Adelante eutral / neutra e
BT Neutre / Neutro

kv
» Push throttle trigger to brake, then

Forward
vorwSrts
Avant
Adelante

Reverse
rYckwSrts

neutral, then push again to reverse.
Gashebel nach vorn druecken, dann

auf neutral lassen und erneut nach vorn

druecken, um rueckwaerts zu fahren!
Placer la gachette de gaz en position frein,

puis au neutre, puis de nouveau en position

Raise the tires off the ground and check
that all controls are responding.
Modell vom Boden anheben und alle

Funktionen YberprYfen.

frein pour obtenir la marche arri re.
Empuije el gatillo de gas para frenar,

luego coléquelo en posicién neutral

y vuelva a empujarlo para la marcha

atras.
BESEDICK, ROY RLE)A—%—F
TL—FICBRELTHSHILICRLE

+,
ZO#H, BUROY ML MY A—FHREITRIEL TS,

O

Sans que la voiture touche le sol, v rifier
le bon fonctionnement de la direction.
Levante las ruedas del suelo y compruebe
que la direcci—n responde correctamente.

2TOSAVEFNERETRELHEERBL TS,

17




& LET'S DRIVE! / DIE INBETRIEBNAHME DES MODELLS
/ENPISTE ! / FUNCIONAMIENTO. / EfTEEFL &5
Running in a Straight Line / Die Neutrallage der Lenkung

/ Rouler tout droit. / Para rodar en linea recta.
| F2TCELEB=HIC

» Bring the steering wheel to Neutral position. Then, adjust the steering trim until the car moves in a straight line.
Senderhebel fir die Lenkfunktion auf neutral stellen. Mit der Trimmung die Lenkung so justieren, daf3 das Modell
exakt geradeaus lauft.
Mettre le volant de direction en position neutre. Ajuster le trim de direction jusqu'a ce que la voiture roule parfaitement droit.
Coloque el volante de direccién en la posicidn neutral. Ahora ajuste el trim de direccion hasta que el modelo ruede en linea recta.
RATFTYUITRA—IWERLIZRE, EoFCEDELSRTTI VY MY LEZRLTHELET,

Neutral / neutral
Neutre / Neutro / FA3T

Steering Trim / Trimmung fiir Lenkung
/ Trim de direction / Trim Direccién
IRFTYVY R LA

Steering erieel / Lenkrad
/ Volant de direction / Volante
| RTFTYTHRA—L

Adjusting Steering Response / Die Justierung des Lenkausschlags

/ Ajuster le temps de réponse de la direction. / Ajuste del D/R de direccién

| ZFTYLTDONBEERET S Steering angle s less

Kleiner Lenkausschlag

Le débattement est moins important.

» You can adjust the steering angle (the degree to which tires turn) to your liking. 3 " o
Menor angulo de direccién

Der maximale Lenkausschlag kann auf die eigenen Bedurfnisse angepaft werden.

Vous pouvez ajuster I'angle de direction. s AR )
Realice el ajuste segun sus caracteristicas de conduccion. ]:[
RFTYLTORE (A4 TYOUNBE) ERHEHEABLES, 77 Qo —a® |~
Steering angle will give Steering angle will give | 0 |
you less steering. you more steering. ==/ ’
Ausschlag kleiner Ausschlag gréBer
L'angle de direction L'angle de direction U @
vous procure moins de vous procure plus de
débattement a la direction. débattement a la direction.
Angulo menor / Angulo mayor Steering angle is more
HEYTINLEN —  k<Yhb GroBer Lenkausschlag
=~ R Angle de direction important.

Mayor angulo de direccién

MANELDS
-~
MAX y ©@o o@@ [N
|

TH.TRIM ST.DRR ; . /
|
Steering DIR Adjuster / Dual Rate Justierung am Sender - -

Réglage du débattement de la direction. / D/R Direccién @ @

RFFYIIIRT S ¥ RE—

18



Switching Power OFF / Der Ausschaltvorgang
/ Mettre l'interrupteur sur "OFF" / Desconexion (OFF)

| BROYIY A
1 Chassis (Switch) 2 Transmitter (Switch)
W Schalter fYr Modell W Schalter fYr Fernsteuerung
Chassis Radiocommande
Chasis (Interruptor) Desconectar Emisora (Interruptor) Desconectar
HAROERRA v F &5, EERBDERRA v FEU5S,

When switching power OFF, always switch car OFF first.
Schalten Sie immer zuerst das Modell aus - dann den Sender!
& Toujours mettre sur OFF la voiture en premier, puis la radio.
Al terminar de rodar su modelo, desconecte siempre el interruptor del
modelo en primer lugar y a continuacion la emisora (OFF).
BREVLLEEFIDTERBAUINS RS v FEY>TLLEZEY,

19



m LET'S DRIVE! / DIE INBETRIEBNAHME DES MODELLS
/EN PISTE ! / FUNCIONAMIENTO. / EfTSEFEL £9
Changing Batteries / Das Wechseln der Batterien
/ Changer les batteries. / Cambio de bateras / &5 th (D 3 LB HA

» Replace the batteries when the yellow indicator light glows.
Wechseln Sie die Batterien, wenn die gelbe LED am Sender leuchtet.
Remplacer les piles lorsque l'indicateur de charge est JAUNE.
Cambie las bater’as cuando el indicador muestre el color amarillo.

Transmitter
Sender

Radiocommande
E

Eéﬁm LU Sr— AR L BB ERRL T AL,

LED Indicator / LED Anzeige
/ Indicateur de batterie / Indicador LED
LEDA o4 —4—

Do NOT allow the transmitter batteries to go "dead" or all model control will be lost.
Beim Aufleuchten der roten LED am Sender mu§ der Modellbetrieb sofort eingestellt werden!
Ne jamais attendre que les piles de la radio soit compl tement vide pour les changer.
Nunca deje que las bater'as se descarguen completamente ya que podr'a perder el control de su modelo.

EEMOEMMNECHEDETY FO—ILHATEREIZHRY KRERIKRTT .

» When speed drops noticeably, replace the batteries.
Wenn die Fahrgeschwindigkeit des Modells stark nachl§§t, Batterien im Modell tauschen.
Lorsque vous n'avez plus de puissance moteur, remplacer ou recharger les batteries.
Reemplace las bater'as cuando observe que la velocidad de su modelo se reduce notablemente.
AE—FMNBL G-z EBELEOBMERBL TS,

( E 7\
» Do NOT keep the throttle trigger on if car cannot move
forward. This will damage the speed controller (FET).
Wenn das fahrzeug blockiert ist, kein Gas geben am
Sender! Der Regler im Modell wird dadurch zerstoert!
NE JAMAIS acc | rer lorsque la voiture est bloqu e.
Cela peut endommager irr m diablement I' lectronique
de la voiture.
No mantenga el gatillo apretado demasiado tiempo
si el modelo se detiene ante cualquier obstaculo.
Esto podria dafiar seriamente el variador de
velocidad (FET).
BEREFITSONY . TALLEEHGERIZE, &
BICHELSEET. XAV AL RY N
A—%HIITRLTL S,

EIZEYRITR L
AE—Favto—
5 — (FET) MR&#8
LFEY.

Chassis
Das Chassis

Chassis
Chasis

S s—

20



OPERATING TIPS / HINWEISE ZUR BEDIENUNG

/ CONSEILS D'UTILISATION. / CONSEJOS PRACTICOS / LF L ETTI=v Y

Hold your elbows in and keep the transmitter antenna pointing straight up.

Lassen Sie die Arme leicht angewinkelt und halten Sie die Senderantenne
etwa senkrecht nach oben.

Toujours faire attention a garder I'antenne radio pointée vers le haut.
Sujete bien la emisora con la antena posicionada verticalmente.
DX LOTEEHOTUTFEITELL D,

Squeeze the throttle trigger gently and steer the car to the left and right.

Geben Sie langsam Gas und gewdhnen Sie sich an das Lenkverhalten lhres Modells.
Accélérez doucement et effectuez des virages gauche/droite. ‘
Apriete suavemente el gatillo de gas y mueva el volante hacia

la derecha y la izquierda. 7T
SLEFROY FLE)H—ZIZEST, RORRENEE
ERICEXEBHILTHEL LS, Voo

Squeeze the throttle trigger gently and release. Repeat this motion to control speed.

Geben Sie stoBweise Gas, um sich an die Beschleunigung des Modells zu gew&hnen.

Effectuez a répétition pour vous entrainez des accélérations et freinages.

Empuje suavemente el gatillo de gas y suéltelo. Repita este ejercicio varias veces

28y ML) A—ZBSE > TRy LIFETEE ):z‘
L

#YERL, AE—FZavkOo—)LLTHELELS,

If you are of unsure of the steering direction, practice with the transmitter facing towards you.
Gewodhnen Sie sich an die Lenkrichtung am Sender, wenn das Modell auf Sie zu fahrt.
Si vous rencontrez des problemes pour utiliser le volant
radio, essayez de positionner le volant face a vous.
Coloque la emisora tal y como muestra el dibujo

hasta que adquiera confianza.
RATFTVUTOAABNOAYIZLNE E(E
EEMEZEEICH>~THEELELLS,

21



OPERATING TIPS / HINWEISE ZUR BEDIENUNG

/ CONSEILS D'UTILISATION. / CONSEJOS PRACTICOS /| L FLETTI=v Y

3 : ; Steering angle will give Steering angle will give
Atfirst, set the Steering D/R Adjuster for less response, as shown. =778 Steering. You more stesring
Stellen Sie den Lenkausschlag zunéchst so gering wie mdglich ein, Ausschlag kieiner Ausschlag grofer

L'angle de direction L'angle de direction

um das Modell besser zu beherrschen. vous procure moins de vous procure plus de

. . L , débatt t & la direction. débatt t & la direction.
Tout d'abord, réglez le Dual Rate en position lente comme indiqué.  angoto menor - Anzufo yorreeten
Ajuste el D/R de direccion en la posicién de angulo menor. HEYGAEL ; <ons
BAEHFEY XRTT ) 2T HBEINE LR, w
RFTFYUIDRT v RE—THELT (‘) (Z‘Q
HELED, YR MIN max

Sleenng DIR Adjuster / Dual Rate Justierung am Sender
Réglage du débattement de la direction. / D/R Direccién

RFT7YVIDRT v RE—

Be careful not to squeeze the throttle trigger abruptly while steering.

Geben Sie nicht Vollgas, wahrend Sie gleichzeitig vollen Lenkausschlag geben.
Attention a ne pas accélérer ou ralentir trop brutalement lorsque vous tournez.
No apriete bruscamente el gatillo de gas.
RATFFTIVOTEBETHE, 2ROV b+
WY H—%ICE->TLESI LD HBD
TEELFEL LD,

After you become used to the controls, experiment with the high performance possible at full throttle and full steering.
Geben Sie nach einiger Zeit mehr Gas und gewdhnen Sie sich an die volle Performance des Modells.

Une fois que vous avez une bonne prise en main des commandes radio, essayez d'aller de plus en plus vite tout en
restant maitre de votre voiture .

Una vez adquiera mayor practica, puede empezar a aplicar maximo gas y a realizar giros mas complicados. S
SLllhf-5, JLROY ML/ TIVRTTYTT
EHRET O UDRAERBELTHTILEEL,

Practice doing figure 8s.
Fahren Sie Achten, um sich an das Einlenkverhalten des
Modells zu gewdhnen.

Effectuez des tours en 8 (voir schéma) pour vous entrainer .
Practique realizando figuras en 8.

BOFETTHREEHEAFL LS,

22



8 Replacement for each part. / Austausch einzelner Baugruppen
€2 @

/ REMONTAGE DE CHACUNE DES PIECES. / Sustitucion de piezas / &-&f ) 3 it

Changing Crystal / Quarzwechsel
Changer sa fr quence / Cambio de cristales /% 1) R 2 )L
> By using the optional Crystal Set, you can run two or more Mini-Z cars at the same time.
Durch den Einsatz unterschiedlicher Quarze, kSnnen mehrere Modelle gleichzeitig betrieben werden.
En utilisant des fr quences diff rentes, vous pouvez rouler * plusieurs Mini-Z en m me temps.
Al utilizar los Cristales Opcionales, podr{ competir con varios modelos al mismo tiempo.
FToavnR=IDYJRELtEY FEERTHCET, 28ULOI =Y L—Y—%2RABICETIEDENTEET,

Transmitter
Sender Crystal for Transmitter

Radiocommande gig?gg?f;izs sion
Fmslsora Cristal emisora
IR REIERAY YR AL

Chassis

Das Chassis Crystal for Receiver
Chassis EmpfSngerquarz
Chasis Quartz d'r cepteur
N . Cristal receptor
v~ BIEWAY )RS

Tires / Die RSder / Pneus \éVheel l:ut/Ra%uner .
. crous de roue / Tuerca rueda
Neumittico / # 1 v g ompyrion
K 2mm Plastic Bushing 7
Kunststofflager BN
Ecrou plastique 2mm @/
gasqglf Sli;jfo 2mm 3mm Plastic Bushing \
mm 22 Kunststofflager Rear Wheel
Ecrou plastique 3mm Felge, hlfﬂen
/@\ Casquillo Pltstico 3mm Eoue arrire
Wheel Nut 3mmT T AL I)Trt:_t/"raie}ff
Radmutter "

Ecrous de roue
Tuerca rueda
RA—=IF v b

Rear Tire

Reifen, hinten
Pneu arrire
Neumttico trasero

Front Wheel WA a4

Felge, vorn %
Roue avant
Llanta delantera
70y kRqA =L

Wheel Nut
Radmutter
Ecrous de roue
Tuerca rueda
RA—LF vk

~
P Install the tire as illustrated.

RSder montieren, wie dargestellt

Monter les pneus comme indiqu s sur le sch ma.

Coloque el neumitico tal y como muestra el dibujo.

L4 VERDAMEIZANS,

Wheel T|r_e Wheel Wrench
Felge Reifen RadschlYssel
Il::anta <j Elneusit' Front Tire / Reifen, vorn Cl Mini-Z
anta eumztico Pneu avant / Neumttico delantero . ’
RA—L 84 ons hA4% 4 Tighten / festziehen I%I—\a,]\{ijirs?d:f
Serrer / Aprieta ! <
_ J LFES
-~
Tighten to this point. Over tighten.
Bis zu diesem Punkt festziehen zu stark angezogen
<j Serrez comme indiqu sur le sch ma. Trop serr
Apriete hasta este punto Demasiado apretada
CCETLOHD Lo
P After the wheel nut is installed, do not over tighten. If the tire can not easily rotate, loosen the wheel nut slightly.
Radmuttern nicht Yberdrehen. Das Rad mu§ sich nach der Montage leichtgSngig drehen, ggf. die Mutter geringfYgig I$sen!
Serrez les crous de roue en faisant attention " ce que les roues tournent librement.
Una vez apretada la tuerca de rueda, compruebe que la rueda gira suavemente. Afloje la tuerca si fuera necesario.
L RA—ILF Y b ZELDRAERICZA VA SECEHELAEVWEERFRA—ILTY FEDLDEDH D,

>Same for all chassis types / Fuer alle Chassis-Typen / Identique " tous les ch%.ssis
Igual en todos los tipos de chasis /A 5 X MEMM%Z 4 FTH A, RM/RMLE 1 FHLREIHTT

23



8 ) Replacement for each part. / Austausch einzelner Baugruppen
@ @\ / REMONTAGE DE CHACUNE DES PIECES. / Sustitucion de piezas / &£ D 3 #2
Tie-Rod Holder / Spurstangenhalterung / SUPPORT DE BIELLETTES DE DIRECTION.

/ Soporte tirante / 9 48y PT"\)I/@ - X Same for all chassis types / Fuer alle Chassis-Typen /
Identique " tous les ch%.ssis /gual en todos los tipos de chasis
A SR MIME AL TTEA, R/ RILZ A TERBKTT

@ Install.
Entfernen Montieren, wie dargestellt.
RETIRER. ASSEMBLER

% &
Desmontar g % Instalar
BYsL Y fF1F I:> <j

Tie-Rod Holder

Spurstangenhalterung

SUPPORT DE BIELLETTES
DE DIRECTION.

Soporte tirante

248y FRLE—

@ Remove.

S
=S
Y25 <3

Tie-Rod / Spurstangen / BIELLETTES DE DIRECTION
/ Tirante / 240y K

@ Remove. @ Install.

Entfernen Montieren, wie dargestellt.

RETIRER. ASSEMBLER

Desmontar Instalar

Iyl P To remove, rotate and pull out. By £51f P To install, rotate and push in.
Drehen und herausziehen Drehen und hineinschieben
RETIRER EN PIVOTANT. INTRODUIRE EN PIVOTANT.
Girar para desmontarlo Girar para colocarlo
240y FERILANSEIERS, @ 248y FERILEGASELAL,

Tie-Rod

Spurstangen

BIELLETTES DE
DIRECTION

Tirante

a40y K

24



O

Disassembling the Front Suspension / Demontage der VorderradaufhSngung
/ DEMONTAGE DE LA SUSPENSION AVANT. / Desmontaje Suspension Delantera / 7 A Y YRRV S 3 VD72 R

XAll chassis types same

( h /C (}T_ilr;’%/ECl\-lR(i)nf Clip-C / Fuer alle Chassis-Typen
P How to remove the C-Ring. 10y H /dentique " tous les ch%.ssis

So entfernen Sie den C-Ring!
COMMENT RETIRER LE CLIPSEN C
Montaje Clip-C

CYvImsLA D

)

/ Igual en todos los tipos de chasis
A5 MMEMA A TTTH,
RM / RML% A THREKTY

Front Spring
Feder, vorn
RESSORT AVANT
Muelle delantero
28V rRFYY

Spring Spacer

DistanzstYck

BAGUE DE PRECONTRAINTE
Casquillo muelle

RATY UG AR—H—

King Pin

R\
LenkhebeltrSger
AXE DE FUSEE
Tornillo Mangueta
Pinion & G-Ring Tool Tornilo \D
Montagewerkzeug

CLE DE PIGNONS & CLIPSEN C

Suspension Limiter
Federwegsbegrenzer

& ——

Herramienta pifiones y Clip-C Knuckle Arm / Lenkhebel BéfggEDEuﬂggtAGE DE
ExAre&CyY v IRY—L / FUSEE / Mangueta o ”
N\ J I F 9T —L Limitador suspension

PRYIvE—

Replacing Suspension Limiter / Austausch des Federwegsbegrenzers
/ REMPLACEMENT DE LA BAGUE DE REGLAGE DE GARDE AU SOL / Sustitucion limitador suspension
[HRY 2y R —DXMH

P The front suspension stroke can be adjusted for each different body shell.
To find the right front spacer for each body, refer to the separate Option Parts List.
Je nach Karosserie, kann der Federweg an der Vorderachse justiert werden.
Die korrekten Werte f¥r die einzelnen Karosserien, finden Sie in der Option Part Liste.
POUR CHACUNE DES CARROSSERIES LE DEBATTEMENT DE SUSPENSION PEUT-ETRE AJUSTER.
SE REFERER AUX DONNEES DE LA LISTE DES PIECES OPTIONS AFIN DE TROUVER L'ENTRETOISE ADAPTEE A LA CARROSSERIE.
Puede variar el recorrido de la suspension para diferentes carrocerias. Consulte los datos
en la lista de Piezas Opcionales para encontrar el casquillo adecuado para cada carroceria.
RT 1 DBBITELETIOY MYRARU DI VOBESERBT DI ENTEES,
BEA T a V=V YR FDT—ERESBLTRTAICESHRY I VI —FZRMYFMFHFTILEEL,

Suspension Limiter Description of Front Suspension Spacer

Stroke / Federweg Federwegsbegrenzer Stroke
. Federwegsbegrenzer
/ COURSE / Recorrido BAGUE DE REGLAGE DESCRIPTION DU DEBATTEMENT |  Federweg
e | DE GARDE AU SOL DE SUSPENSION COURSE
\— Py e 3 . .
S Limitador suspension Caracteristicas Recorrido
YRYZTya— HRIvE—DiER BEE
4 2. Omm
4.5 1. 5mm
5 1. Omm

How to remove Rear Spring. / So tauschen Sie die hinteren Federn aus!
/ COMMENT RETIRER LE RESSORT ARRIERE. / Sustitucion del muelle trasero/ ) Y X 71) 5 DERY 4+ L

? 2 Same for all chassis types / Fuer alle Chassis-Typen
- Pull out b ing th i /® Identique " tous les ch%.ssis /Igual en todos los tipos de chasis

Teil herausziehen
RETIRER EN PRESSANT LE RESSORT.
Retirar comprimiendo el muelle
UXYRTY T EROTHRERS,




s

Remove a Motor / Der Ausbau des Motors

/ RETIRER LE MOTEUR / Sustitucién del motor / €—4 —MD 3

Type MM

Typ MM

Type MM

Tipo MM

Ws 1 TD5E

- N
= How to remove & install
the Motor Holder.
Der Ein- und Ausbau
der Motorhalterung
COMMENT RETIRER & INSTALLER
LE SUPPORT MOTEUR.
Montaje del soporte de motor
E—L—RILE—DE

@®Remove. / Entfernen
/ RETIRER. / Desmontar

Negative is Black
schwarz = Minuspol
N gatif - Cable Noir

Replacement for each part. / Austausch einzelner Baugruppen

/ REMONTAGE DE CHACUNE DES PIECES. / Sustitucion de piezas / & & () 32 42

P How to remove & install the Pinion Gear.
Der Ein- und Ausbau des Motorritzels
COMMENT RETIRER & INSTALLER

LE PIGNON MOTEUR.

Montaje del pifén
B> v OBk

@®Remove the Pinion Gear.
Der Ausbau des Motorritzels
RETIRER LE PIGNON MOTEUR.
Desmonte el pifion
E-FoFvEH<

/ BYsSL

@Install. / Montieren, wie dargestellt.
/ ASSEMBLER / Instalar
/ BY 1t

Motor Guide B
Motorhalterung B
GUIDE MOTEUR B
Soporte motor B

o E—4—a—FE

@ 1
Positive is Red
5 N rot = Pluspol

Negro es negativo

Positif - Cable Rouge
Rojo es positivo
E—4—a— K5k

Wheel Wrench
MutternschlYssel
CLE DE ROUE
Llave de ruedas
RA—ILLUF

@Install the Pinion Gear.
Die Montage des Motorritzels
INSTALLER LE PIGNON MOTEUR.
Instale el pifion
E-F o F¥VvEAND

Motor Holder
Motorhalterung
SUPPORT MOTEUR
Soporte de motor
E—F—RILE—

L

N

Pinion Gear
Motorritzel
PIGNON MOTEUR
Pifdn

E-F ¥y

Motor Guide A
Motorhalterung A
GUIDE MOTEUR A
Soporte motor A
E—4—H4 FA




Replacement of the Pinion Gear. / Der Wechsel des Motorritzels

/ CHANGEMENT DU PIGNON MOTEUR. / Sustitucion del pifién / £ =74 > ¥¥ D3k
» Acceleration and Top Speed can be adjusted by replacing the Pinion Gear
» The Motor Guide also must be changed as shown in the drawing.
» The 6T Pinion Gear is installed at the factory.

» Geschwindigkeit und Beschleunigung kénnen durch das Motorritzel variiert werden.
» Wechseln Sie auch die Motorhalterung, geman der Zeichnungen.
> SerienmanBig ist das Motorritzel mit 6 Zahnen montiert

» L'ACCELERATION ET LA VITESSE DE POINTE PEUVENT ETRE AJUSTEES PAR LE CHANGEMENT DU PIGNON MOTEUR.
» LE GUIDE MOTEUR PEUT ETRE AUSSI CHANGE. POUR CELA SUIVRE LE SCHEMA SUIVANT.
» UN PIGNON MOTEUR DE 6 DENTS EQUIPE D'ORIGINE LA MR02.

» La aceleracion y velocidad punta pueden ser ajustados cambiando el pifion
» El soporte de motor debe ser sustituido tal y como muestra el dibujo

» El modelo incorpora de pifidn 6T instalado de fabrica

> EAUXVERBRT L L TMECREREAET I EMNTEET,
»EESEICLTE—F2—HA FLERBLTLEEL,

» TISHARFIE6TE =4 > FvAFLTLET,

Motor Guide B O Pinion Gear | Acceleration | Max. Speed | Running Time
olor auide Motorritzel | Beschleunigung | max. Speed [ Fahrzeit
oornaterng® o Pignon | Accélération | Vitesse Max.| Autonomie
Soporte motor B Engranaje | Aceleracién | Velocidad | Tiempo de
E—42—H4 KB Maxima | Funcionamiento
=\ N E=4 o3| mnaE ek | ETEE
[ 9 [ 9 Good Long
<5 | besser langer
o)
6T © Bonne Long
Buena Mayor
Motor Guide A o By =
Motorhalterung A 4 [ 7T €3
GUIDE MOTEUR A { @ @ =
Soporte motor A ‘ ‘
E—4—HA FA T
@) @ 8T €29
Ry Ry w Fast
:@ ;5 schnell
Rapide
Y P
Pinion Gear /@ 6 9T % szplda
Motorritzel (Y
PIGNON MOTEUR 6T 7T 8T
Pifion
E-A ¥y

27




8 \ Replacing Parts / Austausch einzelner Baugruppen

@ @Y / REMONTAGE DE CHACUNE DES PIECES. / Sustitucion de piezas / & &8 (D 32
Remove a Motor / Der Ausbau des Motors
/ RETIRER LE MOTEUR / Sustitucién del motor / €—% —D X4t

Type RM/RML / Typ RM/RML - _ —
/ Type RM/RML / TlpO RM/RML / RM/RML@ ’f 7°0)15,—€.‘ P How to remove & install the Pinion Gear.

Der Ein- und Ausbau des Motorritzels
COMMENT RETIRER & INSTALLER

. LE PIGNON MOTEUR.
% » 'l:lls:tr\:r:/i'ri”aen?j;nbz’\gi/l‘l_yzeh-assis Cémo desmontar y montar el pifion
Non install surles mod les RML. E=4 XY ObiE
No instalado en chasis RML. ° .
RML% o FI=(2ELY {41+ gemove the Pinion Gea_lr.
ShTWEEA, er Ausbau des Motorritzels

RETIRER LE PIGNON MOTEUR.
Desmonte el pifion

E-Ar¥reEm<

?? Negative is Black Wheel Wrench

: MutternschlYssel

schwarz = Minuspol

N gatif - Cable Noir CLE DE ROUE
Negro es negativo Llave de ru?das
E—4—a—F2 wA—ILLUF
Positive is Red @|nstall the Pinion Gear.
rot = ‘PIUSPOI Die Montage des Motorritzels
Positif - Cable Rouge INSTALLER LE PIGNON MOTEUR.
Rojo es positivo Instale el pifion

EoI—AKR E=A ®XEALS

Pinion Gear 6T
Motorritzel 6T
PIGNON MOTEUR 6T
Pifion 6T
E=F4 2 Fy6T

Motor Holder
Motorhalterung

Motor Spacer SUPPORT MOTEUR
Abstandshalter Soporte de motor
Cale moteur E—L—RILF—

Espaciador motor
E—H—AR—H—

P How to remove & install

E—F—RLE—DRE

the Motor Holder. @ Remove. | @1nstall.
Der Ein- und Ausbau Entfernen | Montieren,
der Motorhalterung RETIRER. | wie dargestellt.
COMMENT RETIRER & INSTALLER Desmontar | ASSEMBLER
LE SU.F‘F‘OHT MOTEUR. WYL I Instalar
Montaje del soporte de motor | Y
|




Adjustment of Gear Ratio / Die Justierung der GetriebeYbersetzung
/ Rapport de vitesse / Ajuste de la Relaci—n de Transmisi—n/ ¥ L > 7# DAE

@ Pinion Gear should always go with the Spacer, for replacement. Refer to the chart and, use proper combination with pinion and spacer.

The 6T pinion comes factory installed.

@ Verwenden Sie jeweils zum verwendeten Motorritzel den richtigen Abstandshalter fYr den Motor!

Ab Werk ist ein Motorritzel mit 6 ZShnen montiert

@ Le pignon doit toujours tre utilis avec une bague d'espacement. Se r f rer au tableau i-contre pour adapter le pignon avec la ou les bague(s)

d'espacement(s) corrsepondante(s).

@ El pifion debe siempre ir con un espaciador. Observe la tabla adjunta para realizar la combinacion mas idénea.

El modelo incorpora un pifién de 6T.

@ E-AUFVERAR—Y—bty hTRBLET. BRIFRORESSIC, BTELVVESETHERALTIESL,

BEH. THEBEFREETE=A UADTUVET,

Motor
Motor
Moteur
Motor

> Note the direction.
Einbaurichtung beachten
Noter le sens.
F’jese en la direcci—n

| EITEE,

Pinion Gear | Acceleration | Max. Speed | Running Time
Motorritzel | Beschleunigung [ max. Speed | Fahrzeit
s Pignon Acc | ration | Vitesse Max.| Autonomie
Spacerﬁq.g) Pifin Aceleraci—n| Velocidad | Tiempo de
ngﬁir AE{S; Mixima | Funcionamiento
CasquiloA(rs)  |ESAVEY| M | S |EfTE
AR—4—A(15) Good Long
<5 | besser ISnger
(o)
6T & Bonne Long
Motor Holder Béeaa Mﬁa{?r
Motorhalterung 7T
Support moteur &
Soporte motor
E—4—RILE—
IO
% 8T € Fast
schnell
Rapide
9T €9 Rpida
- EL

Spacer B(1.0)
Spacer B(1.0)
Bague B(1.0)
Casquillo B(1.0)

Mot
ZAR—H—B(1.0) g

Motor

P Note the direction.
Einbaurichtung beachten
Noter le sens.

F’jese en la direcci—n s A1)
—iyE pacer A(1.

RS I=ER Spacer A(1.0)

Bague A(1.0)

Casquillo A(1.0)

AR—H—A(1.0)

Motor Holder
Motorhalterung
Support moteur
Soporte motor
E—4—HRLT—

Spacer B(1.5)
Spacer B(1.5)
Bague B(1.5)
Casquillo B(1.5)
AR—H4—B(1.5)

P Note the direction.
Einbaurichtung beachten
Noter le sens.

F’jese en la direcci—n  Motor

HEIEE, Motor
Moteur
Motor Motor Holder
E£—4—  Motorhalterung

Support moteur
Soporte motor

E—4—HRILF—

29



Replacing Parts / Austausch einzelner Baugruppen

/ REMONTAGE DE CHACUNE DES PIECES. / Sustitucion de piezas / &£ () 32 42

How to complete the wiring. / Die Verkabelung / COMMENT CABLER LA MRO015.
/ Colocacion de los cables / 23— FOERY[E L

P Connect the wires as shown in the drawing.
Stellen Sie die Kabelverbindungen her, wie dargestellt.
SUIVRE SCRUPULEUSEMENT LE SCHEMA DE CABLAGE.
Coloque los cables tal y como muestra el dibujo

O—FREOESTRMLTLEEL,

Steering Servo Volume Wires Antenna Wire Power Wires for Circuit Board (Black) Negative is Black
Kabel des Lenkservos Antenne Anschlu§kabel (schwarz) schwarz = Minuspol
Cables de servo de direction. Fil d'antenne Cables d'unit de r ception (Noir) N gatif - Cable Noir
Cables servo direcci—n Cable antena Cables circuito interno (Negro) Negro es negativo
RTFTY) T —RRY 2 —LER T UTFER ERAERRER (B) E—42—0—FR
9 \ J | : [ ==
: = A [P H‘ 1
Y =aps |
@
O O =
=W o
= ]
Steering Servo Motor Wires Switch Wires Power Wires for Circuit Board (Red) Positive is Red
Kabel des Lenkservos Schalterkabel Anschlu§kabel (rot) rot = Pluspol
Cables de servo de direction. Cables d'interrupteur Cables d'unit de r ception (Rouge) Positif - Cable Rouge
Cables motor servo de direcci—n Cables interruptor Cables circuito interno (Rojo) Rojo es positivo
RATFTI T —RE—2 —ER R4y FERER ERAERRER (F) E—4—a—F5F

*Same for all chassis types.

*Fuer alle Chassis-Typen

*Identique " tous les ch%ossis.

*Igual en todos los tipos de chasis

KA TR MIME A TTTH, R/ RILZ A THLEBKTT,

30



(8

Installing Rear Shock / Die Montage der hinteren Sto§dSmpfer / Installation de I'amortisseur arri re /
/ Instalacion del amortiguador trasero / ') ¥4 v /\—O BT/ BWo L

Type MM/ Typ MM

/ Type MM / Tipo MM/ MM% A 7015 &

Rear Shock Stay

( N
Rear Shock / Sto§dSmpfer, hinten
/ Amortisseur arri re / Amortiguador trasero

X 8—

DSmpferbrYcke, hinten
Support amortisseur arri re
Soporte amortiguador trasero
DXEDIN—RT—

P> Use Rear Shock Stay that
matches the wheelbase.
Verwenden Sie die zum Radstand
passende DSmpferbrYcke.
Utiliser le support amortisseur
arri re adapt " I'empattement.

2x6mm

Utilice el soporte de amortiguador
trasero apropiado

1 5 J8— A —
2x 6mm TP Screw ;;‘:E)T/I/:_;ngf:
LK Treibschraube LDEFRT S,
Vis TP 2x6mm
Tornillo 2x6mm TP
TPER
——————————————————— 3
2 x 5mm TP F/H Screw
SK Treibschraube
Vis TP F/H 2x5mm
Tornillo 2x5mm TP F/H
I[ TPHSER
Type RM/RML / Typ RM/RML 2x6mm
! N
/ Type RM/RML / Tipo RM/RML / RM/RMLZ A T D354 Rear Shock Stay
DSmpferbrYcke, hinten
p q Support amortisseur arri re
& . Soporte amortiguador trasero
Rear Shock / Sto§dSmpfer, hinten (s) e -
/ Amortisseur arri re / Amortiguador trasero WX DN—RT—
X 8—

P Use Rear Shock Stay that
matches the wheelbase.
Verwenden Sie die zum Radstand
passende DSmpferbrYcke.
Utiliser le support amortisseur
arri re adapt " 'empattement.
Utilice el soporte de amortiguador

2 x 6mm TP Screw

LK Treibschraube
Vis TP 2x6mm
Tornillo 2x6mm TP
TPER

trasero apropiado

X EN—RT—IE,
RA—ILR—=R (&1
FDEFERY %,

*Hinterer Daempfer nicht vorhanden bei RML-Typ

*Pas d'amortisseur arri re sur les mod le RML.
*Amortiguador trasero no incluido en tipo RML

XRWZ A TERILA A TDEWNE, YN TV R—DEETT,




Replacing Parts / Austausch einzelner Baugruppen

/ REMONTAGE DE CHACUNE DES PIECES. / Sustitucion de piezas / & &M 12
Adjustment of Wheelbase / Justierung des Radstandes
Empattement ajsutable / Ajuste de la distancia entre ejes / 7R —JL N— R 5%

*It is possible to vary the motor mounting place according to the kind of shape of car-body.
*Die Position des Motors kann je nach Karosserie verSndert werden

*|l est possible de varier la position du moteur.

*Puede modificar la distancia entre los ejes dependiendo de la carrocer'a que utilice

RT 4 DEFICEE T, RA—LR—RELETEEY,

Type MM/ Typ MM
/ Type MM / Tipo MM/ MM % /4 T D154

@ Wheelbase (LL) ® Wheelbase (3L) @ Wheelbase (4L)
Radstand (LL) Radstand (3L) Radstand (4L)
Empattement (LL) Empattement (3L) Empattement (4L)
Distancia entre ejes (LL) Distancia entre ejes (3L) Distancia entre ejes (4L)
A —IJLR—Z (LL) A —ILR—Z (3L) RA—IJLR—X (4L)

2x5mm(F/H)

Power Unit
Antriebseinheit
Unit de propulsion
Tren trasero

NJ)—a1zy b+

2 x 8mm TP Screw
LK Treibschraube
Vis TP 2x8mm
Tornillo 2x8mm TP

2 x 6mm TP Screw 2 x 5mm TP F/H Screw
LK Treibschraube SK Treibschraube b Unit
" . ower uni
Vis TP 2x6mm Vis TP F/H 2x5mm Antriebseinheit
Tornillo 2x6mm TP Tornillo 2x56mm TP F/H Unit de propulsion

TPER TPHSER Tren trasero

”””””””””” 1 IDWW B R | NRI—a1=y k




Type RM/RML / Typ RM/RML
/ Type RM/RML / Tipo RM/RML / RM/RML%Z 1 T Di5&

® Wheelbase (S) ® Wheelbase (M) @ Wheelbase (L)
Radstand (S) Radstand (M) Radstand (L)
Empattement (S) Empattement (M) Empattement (L)
Distancia entre ejes (S) Distancia entre ejes (M) Distancia entre ejes (L)
RA—ILR—Z(8) A —ILR—Z (M) RA—ILR—X (L)

86mm 90mm 94mm
’4—»

(s) (M) L

Power Unit
Antriebseinheit
Unit de propulsion
Tren trasero
NJ)—a1z=wy k

2 x 8mm TP Screw
LK Treibschraube
Vis TP 2x8mm
Tornillo 2x8mm TP

2 x 6mm TP Screw

LK Treibschraube
Vis TP 2x6mm Power Unit
Antriebseinheit
Unit de propulsion L

Tren trasero
NJ)—a1z=vy b+

33




8 ) Replacing Parts / Austausch einzelner Baugruppen
@ @

/ REMONTAGE DE CHACUNE DES PIECES. / Sustitucion de piezas / &-&B8 0 3 #2

Changing Chassis Types / Wechsel des Chassis-Typs / Changer le type de ch%.ssis
Cambio del Tipo de Chasis / v —% 4 TOHEAEZ

*When replacing power unit, the chassis type can also be changed. Refer to the illustration below and use required parts.
*Bei Demontage der Antriebseinheit, kann auch der Chassis-Typ gewechselt werden. Siehe Darstellung unten.
*En modifiant certaines pi ces du train arri re, vous pouvez changer le type de ch%ossis. Se r f rer " l'illustration ci-dessous.
*Al cambiar la unidad propulsora, también puede cambiar el tipo de chasis. Observe el dibujo inferior y utilice

las piezas necesarias.
D=2y hERBTHETRED VY V— 4 TITHABZ D ENTEET,

TRIZSE(Z, AFHORARTNR—YETHRACESLY,

Type RM/RML / Typ RM/RML Type MM/ Typ MM
/ Type RM/RML / Tipo RM/RML  —»  / Type MM/ Tipo MM
/RM/RML% 1 & IMM%& A T

2xémm TP Screw
TPEX

a———MZW202

2x5mm F/H TP Screw
TPHSEXR

ww 2 X 8mm TP Screw
TPER

AN

2x5mm F/H TP Screw
TPHSER 2 x 6mm TP Screw

2x6mm TP Screw TPEXR
2x8mm TP Screw TPEX
TPEZ Dmy. 2 x 5mm F/H TP Screw
TPHSER

34



Type MM/ Typ MM Type RM/RML / Typ RM/RML
/ Type MM/ Tipo MM —  / Type RM/RML / Tipo RM/RML
IMM%& 1 7 / RM/RML% 1 &

2x6mm TP Screw . ~
TPEZ 2x6mm TP Screw
TPEX

| i

§ i

I

@/Mzmw | |
(N i |
) @ } |
o o Mz2o 3 B @ !

i’ s | ! i

- I | ]

Lo | A

-~
——

¢

2x5mm F/H TP Screw
TPH S ER

NI

g/ 2x6mm TP Screw
;| g TPER

2x8mm TP Sprew
PEX
Spare Parts / Ersatzteile / Pieces detachees.

/ Repuestos
(BiiA) | F

Tie-Rod & Shock Stay Set

A48y FREVIR—RT—ty b
mz204 | ot O e e | 473 (;ﬁﬁ)
473
mzz10 | By O30 S Oy | 473
vz E5SE S Wy | 630
Mzt D e e b | 630

* FOR JAPANESE MARKET ONLY.

35



EXPLODED VIEW / EXPLOSIONSZEICHNUNG

| ECLATf / DESPIECE / 7 f#&X

- N
Type N, RVIRVIL  Typ i, RMRN e e e
/ Type MM, RM/RML / Tipo MM, RMIRML e e e o
/MM#% 4 7, RM/IRML% 4 3@ tghaazt?(;m(frvv—w:m
FirTLEEELY,

MZ208 MZ10——|
ﬁﬂ MZ2068 »
MZz206B ¢
MZ153 \% ﬁ/ M2208
o

(@ D mm

P Refer to the data table
of the attached optional
parts list for D size.

»-DFEIGBIEA T a Y
NR=YJRDT—EK
EBBLTIESL,

Mz203B

It is attached to the body set.
KTy MFBLTULET,

© 2004 KYOSHO CORPORATION 42 4 7 7, 5, 45 4




Type MM/ Typ MM | A=p—EOHESREERLT
/ Type MM / Tipo MM ZRICRICEELAELED, |
IMM% A T

Mz203B MZ204

MZ6BK

MZ6BK

@/ @/ MZ203B
SN

MZ204

MZ204

= The optional parts should be used for the parts marked with m

g O KoL IAVIASOES o DA DZACOL Jut U):: G Sr AN

37



EXPLODED VIEW / EXPLOSIONSZEICHNUNG

/| ECLATf / DESPIECE / 7 f&X

Type RM/RML / Typ RM/RML / Type RM/RML [A-h—EEROMEMSEERL T
/ Tipo RM/RML / RM/RML% A 7D i5& RL[RCEELAFELLS. |

MZ2
MZ203B 08

MZ210
MZ6BK Mmz9
MZ6BK
T
|
|
|
]
MZ210 — o L
<l
‘ & i &
P . .
WISl Spare Parts / Ersatzteile / Pieces detachees.
&;/%2 / Repuestos / xR7/
~ 3 A :
[ % ]
b Main Chassis Set (MR-015)
MZ151 | 3% oo v o — v + (IR-015) P
Small Parts For Chassis (MR-015) -
MZ152 | S v ot 5 k- (NR-015) 525 | (mim)
Tie Rod & Shock Stay Set
MZ208 MZ153 | 505 F e uriazr—ty k| 316
Front Suspension Parts Set
. p—; \ MZ203B| 5oy pgprRvvavi—vey b | 525
Motor Case Set (MM)
MZ204 | £ — 5 20 "2ty b (i) 473
Servo Saver Assembl
;,J; g MZ205 | o e 7 ot T U — 630
MZ2068 | 57U ¢ 630
Differential Gear Assembly
MZ207 | 5% v 7 gt T — 945
Mz208 | FEreW Set 473
MZ210 R/C Unit Set
MZ209 | g/Ga=y ktry k- 8400
Motor Case Set (RM)
MZ210 | £ 57— 2+ k (RM) 473
Pinion Gear Set (Black)
MZEBK | b= o vty k(I3 v5) 525
vzt [ SagErs 420
Servo Gear Shaft Set
MZ83 | 4 skxrs v bty b 368
. b || mzes | Geentoeter 525
Motor Set
P The optional parts should be used for the parts marked with m MZ9 |25ty r 945
MZ10 An}erlna Set 368
Ll OP R2LIEAG IRVACIE S i D DZAC L -t 1) RS SE- AN e

38



s TROUBLE SHOOTING / #([EAA - - ' 27 I

Problem / JE ik

Cause /&

Transmitter or chassis power switch is
not ON

Correction /x40

Switch power on as per Instruction
Manual P.16.

Model doesn't move g o ELC A
AN BHOEERORA yFHATOGEL, | Soig 0 IR TELCAATE
i i . Check polarity and type as per Instruction
= T ’ HBED, 58—Vl THEL MEERAT S
Change batteries as per Instruction
Batteries have run down. Manual P.20
BHROBENDHL, = SEENR— o TRELH LB
XHT 5,
Batteries have run down. N “C/Ir;irag?gggenes as per Instruction
Loss of Control BhoBRENIHL, BRABNR-—VIH->THRALHFLLERIC
vha—LREM L E#Y 5,
Antenna is missing or not attached Attach Antenna and as per Instruction
properly. - Manual P.13,14 and extend transmitter antenna.
FUOFFRROTOEL, FUFHHR REBEIS, UR=JIfE > TEL CEAFIT,
WHATLS, EE#OTUTHEVEVFETEHETS,

R/C model using same band (frequency)
is nearby.

RLCAY K (BiRE) OR/CER MK
255,

Run model in different area, or change
the crystal (P.23) for a different band.
= = FEFEEAHNY U RALE TR
(23R=2) LTNUKEEZRD,

Main road or large steel pylon is nearby.
REGEROKBEBENELLIZHD.

Run model in different area.

EfTBmELEZ 5,

Front Wheels vibrate side to side.

HHAEAICHERBT 3, -

Due to high performance digital servo some
vibration may occur. This is not a fault
BT DAY —REEH L TL S HRE)
THENHY FTHETICHEIHY FEA.

Doesn't Run Straight
FoFCELLY

Steering Trim is not adjusted correctly.
RATFTYVT M) LORABNEL (B,

Make adjustment as per Instruction
Manual P.18.

HHAEIR—DICH->TELCHET S,

Front and Rear Wheel Nuts are too tight.
HEHORSI— LTy FELOHTETLS,

Tighten Wheel Nuts as per Instruction
mp Manual P.23.

HAZLBR—VICRTELLLOESET,

Doesn't Stop
LEFESGL

Throttle Trim is not adjusted correctly.
ARy MLM)LAORBHRELLSHD,

Make adjustment as per Instruction
Manual P.16.

HBEEI6R—DICH->TELCHET S,

Running Too Slowly
AE—FAHAZW

Batteries have run down.
BHOBREN DL,

Change batteries as per Instruction
Manual P.20.

=P RENA— Itk > CRELHLVERIEET B,

Motor has lost power.
E—A4—NHLLTETLS,

Change to spare motor as per Instruction
Manual P.26~P29.

FHEBVIR—=VIZRH > TARTE—4—
I2X#T 5,

Front and Rear Wheel Nuts are too tight.

HEHORS— LTy FELOHTETL D,

Tighten Wheel Nuts as per Instruction

=) \janual P.23.

MAENR—VITHSTELLLOEET,

Dust or foreign objects are inside gears.
FRICRIYPENNESE-> TV S,

Turn the power switch OFF and clean out
Gears.

= EEORA v FERFIZL. T CILBHERY
DZ<,

COMISHETHERCHBMFTICL > TEROIZEEMOBENELLEMTEELC

BRFENHYET, COKRGBHFICE., HHa1—¥—48

HREFEFTIERKLL S,

39




mz FINEST RADIO CONTROL WODELS

ttp://www.kyosho.co.jp/ [5=vY%AL] T243-0034 ZE)IIREARTHMF153
http:// . -z.jp/ o =g o =
popp R @1 —F—HHEEBEE 046-229-4115
XURBADTSH, PERMABELET ZBANHYET. SEVWELEIE
*SPECIFICATIONS ARE SUBJECT TO BE CHANGED WITHOUT NOTICE. ﬁ HE.\,%HEEE(*R%\_E =] ;-2 [}% < )1 0:00~18: 00
©2004 KYOSHO CORPORATION,~ 4 48 b i 5 45 U 65470410-1  PRINTED IN CHINA

( Rfih—AR— ][s:wim—w—v] HEkt it
h






